

Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 322—Parliament, Ministerial, Courts and Police Friday, 15 July 2022

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By AuthorityGovernment Printer

ISSN 2201-7534

CONSTITUTION ACT 1902

Ministerial arrangements for the Minister for Families and Communities and Minister for Disability Services

Pursuant to section 36 of the *Constitution Act 1902* (NSW), Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has authorised the Honourable Anthony Roberts MP to act for and on behalf of the Minister for Families and Communities and Minister for Disability Services on and from 19 July 2022 to 29 July 2022 inclusive, and the Honourable Damien Tudehope MLC to act for and on behalf of the Minister for Families and Communities and Minister for Disability Services on and from 30 July 2022 to 5 August 2022 inclusive.

Dated: 13 July 2022

DOMINIC PERROTTET, MP Premier

CONSTITUTION ACT 1902

Ministerial arrangements for the Premier

Pursuant to section 36 of the *Constitution Act 1902* (NSW), Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has authorised the Honourable Paul Toole MP to act for and on behalf of the Premier from 20 July 2022 to 30 July 2022 inclusive.

Dated: 13 July 2022

DOMINIC PERROTTET, MP Premier

ABORIGINAL LAND RIGHTS ACT 1983

NOTICE

I, the Honourable Ben Franklin MLC, Minister for Aboriginal Affairs, following approval by the New South Wales Aboriginal Land Council, do, by this notice pursuant to section 231(2) of the Aboriginal Land Rights Act 1983 (the ALRA) and sections 36(3) and 48(1) of the Interpretation Act 1987, extend the appointment of Mr Timothy Gumbleton as Administrator to the Stuart Island Tribal Elders Descendants Local Aboriginal Land Council for a period of three (3) calendar months, from 25 June 2022. During the period of his appointment, the Administrator will have all of the functions of the Stuart Island Tribal Elders Descendants Local Aboriginal Land Council and any other duties as specified by the instrument of appointment.

SIGNED AND SEALED THIS

7th DAY OF JULY 2022

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN